Offering to us will be approximately TL501.8 million. We estimate that the net proceeds that we will
receive from the Offering, after deducting estimated underwriting commissions, fees and expenses
incurred in connection with the Offering, will be approximately TL481.4 million. We will not receive any
proceeds from any sale of Existing Shares or Additional Shares by Esas Holding, all of which will be paid
to Esas Holding, after deducting the commissions and applicable taxes (if any) payable.

We intend to use the net proceeds from the Offering to finance the expansion of our fleet of aircraft
and route network, to enhance our liquidity position, and for general corporate purposes. See ‘‘Operating
and Financial Review—Capital Expenditures.’’

35

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of December 31, 2012, our cash and cash equivalents, our total
financial debt and our total equity, and our capitalization, on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the
receipt of the estimated net proceeds to us of the Offering, after deducting estimated underwriting
commissions, fees and expenses incurred in connection with the Offering.

This table should be read in conjunction with our IFRS Financial Statements and notes thereto
included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of December 31, 2012

Actual As adjusted

(TL)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 210,150,238 691,585,251

Current financial liabilities ..... 50,722,463 50,722,463
Current obligations under finance leases ..... 135,232,251 135,232,251

Total current financial debt ..... 185,954,714 185,954,714
Non-current financial liabilities ..... — —
Non-current obligations under finance leases ..... 1,240,919,331 1,240,919,331

Total non-current financial debt ..... 1,240,919,331 1,240,919,331

Total financial debt ..... 1,426,874,045 1,426,874,045
Equity:
Share capital ..... 75,000,000 102,272,000
Other equity attributable to equity holders ..... 252,352,148 706,515,161

Total equity ..... 327,352,148 808,787,161

Total capitalization ..... 1,754,226,193 2,235,661,206

For a discussion of our capital resources, see ‘‘Operating and Financial Review—Liquidity and Capital
Resources,’’ and for information on our net financial debt and Pegasus Operation Adjusted Net Debt
(including as adjusted to reflect the estimated net proceeds to us of the Offering), see ‘‘Operating and
Financial Review—Non-IFRS Financial Measures.’’

There have not been any significant changes in our capitalization since December 31, 2012.

36

THE TURKISH AVIATION MARKET

The following information relating to the Turkish aviation market has been provided for background
purposes only. Certain industry, market and third-party information has been extracted from third-party sources